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PART 1--FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Statements made in this Report that are not historical facts may constitute forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed. Such risks and uncertainties include but are not limited to those discussed in this
Report under Item 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, and under Risk Factors in this Report. Words such as “expects,” “may,” “will,”
“anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements.

References to “BioTime” or “we” means BioTime, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries unless the context otherwise indicates.

The description or discussion, in this Form 10-Q, of any contract or agreement is a summary only and is qualified in all respects by reference to the
full text of the applicable contract or agreement.

Deconsolidation of Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc. effective May 13, 2016
 

As fully discussed in Notes 1, 3 and 4 to the condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements provided herein, effective May
13, 2016, BioTime deconsolidated Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc. (“Asterias”) financial statements and results of operations due to the decrease in
BioTime’s percentage ownership in Asterias from 57.1% to 48.7% as a result of a public offering of Asterias common stock.  BioTime did not
participate in this public offering.  Prior to that date, Asterias was a majority-owned and consolidated subsidiary. On May 13, 2016, BioTime’s
ownership percentage of Asterias common stock declined to below 50% and this, among other factors discussed in Note 1, resulted in a loss of
control of Asterias under generally accepted accounting principles.  Since May 13, 2016, BioTime has accounted for its investment in Asterias using
the equity method of accounting, electing the fair value option.

 
BioTime’s consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2015, as reported, included Asterias’ assets and liabilities, after intercompany

eliminations. However, Asterias’ assets and liabilities are not included in BioTime’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2016 due to the
deconsolidation of Asterias on May 13, 2016.

BioTime’s unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 include Asterias’ results for
the period through May 12, 2016, the day immediately preceding the deconsolidation. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, BioTime's
unaudited consolidated results include Asterias’ results for the full periods presented.

For further discussion, see Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included elsewhere in
this report.
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Item 1. Financial Statements

BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(IN THOUSANDS)
 

  

June 30,
2016

(Unaudited)
(Notes 1, 3 and 4)  

December 31,
2015  

ASSETS       
CURRENT ASSETS       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 27,702  $ 42,229 
Available for sale securities   619   753 
Trade accounts and grants receivable, net   783   1,078 
Landlord receivable   156   567 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,787   2,610 

Total current assets   31,047   47,237 
         

Property, plant and equipment, net and construction in progress   4,062   7,539 
Deferred license fees   173   322 
Deposits and other long-term assets   1,022   1,299 
Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value (Note 4)   52,194   - 
Equity method investment in Ascendance   4,338   4,671 
Intangible assets, net   11,491   33,592 

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 104,327  $ 94,660 
         
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY         
CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 6,508  $ 9,377 
Capital lease liability, current portion   173   38 
Promissory notes, current portion   95   95 
Deferred grant income   -   2,513 
Deferred license and subscription revenue, current portion   627   439 

Total current liabilities   7,403   12,462 
         
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES         

Deferred revenues, net of current portion   462   615 
Deferred rent liabilities, net of current portion   28   158 
Lease liability   1,386   4,400 
Related party convertible debt, net of discount   701   324 
Promissory notes, net of current portion   173   220 
Capital lease, net of current and other liabilities   122   34 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   10,275   18,213 
         
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)         
         
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY         

Preferred shares, no par value, 2,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   -   - 
Common shares, no par value, 150,000 shares authorized; 102,288 shares issued and 101,668 shares outstanding at

June 30, 2016; 94,894 issued and 90,421 outstanding at December 31, 2015   310,881   274,342 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (504)   (237)
Accumulated deficit   (221,743)   (229,181)
Treasury stock at cost: 620 shares at June 30, 2016 and 4,473 shares at December 31, 2015   (2,891)   (18,033)

BioTime, Inc. shareholders' equity   85,743   26,891 
Non-controlling interest   8,309   49,556 
Total shareholders' equity   94,052   76,447 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 104,327  $ 94,660 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
(UNAUDITED)

 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
  2016   2015   2016   2015  
    
REVENUES:             

Subscription and advertisement revenues  $ 288  $ 357  $ 631  $ 676 
Royalties from product sales   86   117   286   274 
Grant income   760   1,437   2,247   2,130 
Sale of research products and services   132   98   176   188 

Total revenues   1,266   2,009   3,340   3,268 
                 
Cost of sales   (95)   (260)   (320)   (525)
                 
Gross Profit   1,171   1,749   3,020   2,743 
                 
OPERATING EXPENSES:                 

Research and development   (8,938)   (9,059)   (22,671)   (18,383)
General and administrative   (6,636)   (6,186)   (18,509)   (11,365)
Total operating expenses   (15,574)   (15,245)   (41,180)   (29,748)
Loss from operations   (14,403)   (13,496)   (38,160)   (27,005)

OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):                 
Interest income/(expense), net   (76)   4   (88)   (79)
BioTime’s share of losses in equity method investment in Ascendance   (98)   -   (333)   - 
Gain on deconsolidation of Asterias (Note 3)   49,048   -   49,048   - 
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value (Note 4)   (13,483)   -   (13,483)   - 
Other income/(expense), net   237   225   363   35 
Total other income/(expense), net   35,628   229   35,507   (44)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX BENEFIT   21,225   (13,267)   (2,653)   (27,049)
                 

Deferred income tax benefit   -   1,271   -   2,448 
                 
NET INCOME (LOSS)   21,225   (11,996)   (2,653)   (24,601)
                 
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   3,324   2,305   10,091   4,736 
                 
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.   24,549   (9,691)   7,438   (19,865)
                 
Dividends on preferred shares   -   (52)   -   (52)
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC. COMMON

SHAREHOLDERS   24,549   (9,743)   7,438   (19,917)
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:                 
                 
BASIC  $ 0.26  $ (0.12)  $ 0.08  $ (0.25)
DILUTED  $ 0.26  $ (0.12)  $ 0.08  $ (0.25)
                 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON STOCK

OUTSTANDING:                 
BASIC   93,240   78,362   91,831   78,312 
DILUTED   95,801   78,362   95,360   78,312 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(IN THOUSANDS)
(UNAUDITED)

 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
  2016   2015   2016   2015  
          
          
NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 21,225  $ (11,996)  $ (2,653)  $ (24,601)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:                 

Change in foreign currency translation   (254)   (317)   (27)   (318)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes   (190)   -   (240)   1 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   20,781   (12,313)   (2,920)   (24,918)
Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   3,324   2,305   10,091   4,736 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME,
INC. BEFORE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND  $ 24,105  $ (10,008)  $ 7,171  $ (20,182)
Preferred stock dividend   -   (52)   -   (52)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME,
INC. COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ 24,105  $ (10,060)  $ 7,171  $ (20,234)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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BIOTIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(IN THOUSANDS)
(UNAUDITED)

 
  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2016   2015  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:       
Net income (loss) attributable to BioTime, Inc.  $ 7,438  $ (19,865)
Net loss allocable to non-controlling interest   (10,091)   (4,736)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss attributable to BioTime, Inc. to net cash used in operating activities:         

Gain on deconsolidation of Asterias (Note 4)   (49,048)   - 
Unrealized loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value   13,483   - 
Depreciation expense   748   512 
Amortization of intangible assets   2,292   2,628 
Amortization of deferred license fees   150   55 
Amortization of prepaid rent in common stock   -   42 
Stock-based compensation   5,593   3,700 
Subsidiary shareholder expense for subsidiary warrants   3,125   - 
Amortization of discount on related party convertible debt   245   119 
Accrued interest on convertible debt   46   9 
BioTime’s share of losses in equity method investment in Ascendance   333   - 
Deferred income tax benefit   -   (2,448)
Bad debt expense   354   - 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         
Accounts and grants receivable, net   (54)   69 
Inventory   -   (30)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (396)   (301)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (211)   (810)
Other long-term liabilities   (84)   - 
Deferred grant income   1,496   1,930 
Deferred rent liabilities   81   (61)
Deferred revenues   (59)   151 

Net cash used in operating activities   (24,559)   (19,036)
         
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:         

Deconsolidation of Asterias cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)   (8,376)   - 
Purchase of equipment and other assets   (1,384)   (305)
Payments on construction in progress   (278)   (2,518)
Security deposit paid, net   22   (3)

Net cash used in investing activities   (10,016)   (2,826)
         
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:         

Proceeds from sales of BioTime common stock in public offering   17,500   - 
Discounts and fees paid for sale of BioTime common stock in public offering   (1,105)   - 
Proceeds from exercises of stock options   2,015   621 
Proceeds from exercise of warrants   -   19 
Proceeds from sale of treasury stock and subsidiary warrants   -   11,700 
Reimbursement from landlord on construction in progress   411   560 
Proceeds from issuance of related party convertible debt   1,019   188 
Repayment of capital lease obligation   (74)   (28)
Net proceeds from sale of common shares of subsidiary   171   11,586 
Fees paid on sale of common shares of subsidiary   (206)   (597)
Proceeds from exercise of subsidiary stock options   -   23 

Net cash provided by financing activities   19,731   24,072 
         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   317   (232)
         
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:   (14,527)   1,978 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:         

At beginning of the period   42,229   29,487 
At end of the period  $ 27,702  $ 31,465 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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BIOTIME, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

1. Organization and Business Overview

General – BioTime, Inc. is a clinical-stage biotechnology company focused on developing and commercializing novel therapies developed from
two of its core technology platforms. The foundation of its core therapeutic technology platform is pluripotent stem cells that are capable of becoming any of
the cell types in the human body. Cell types derived from pluripotent stem cells have potential application in many areas of medicine with large unmet patient
needs, including various age-related degenerative diseases and degenerative conditions for which there presently are no cures. Unlike pharmaceuticals, which
almost always require a molecular target, therapeutic strategies based on the use of cell types derived from pluripotent stem cells are generally aimed at
regenerating or replacing affected cells and tissues, and therefore, may have broader applicability than pharmaceutical products. BioTime’s pluripotent stem
cell technology is complemented by its HyStem® technology for the delivery and engraftment of cells, whether derived from pluripotent stem cells or the
patient’s own somatic stem cells, at the desired location.

In order to efficiently advance product candidates through the clinical trial process, BioTime historically created operating subsidiaries for each
program and product line. Management believes this approach has fostered efficient use of resources and reduced shareholder dilution as compared to
strategies commonly deployed by the biotechnology industry, as the various programs and product lines have advanced through basic research and animal
studies. As a result, BioTime has developed multiple clinical-stage products rather than being dependent on a single product program. BioTime and its
subsidiaries have received substantial amounts of non-dilutive financial support from government and nonprofit organizations that are seeking to identify and
accelerate the development of potential breakthroughs in the treatment of various major diseases. BioTime currently has an equity method investment in
Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc. (NYSE MKT: AST) and a majority-owned subsidiary, OncoCyte Corporation (NYSE MKT: OCX), both of which companies
have shares publicly traded on the NYSE MKT.

As further discussed in Notes 3 and 4, effective May 13, 2016, BioTime deconsolidated Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc. (“Asterias”) financial
statements and results of operations due to the decrease in BioTime’s percentage ownership in Asterias from 57.1% to 48.7% as a result of a public offering of
Asterias common stock, in which BioTime did not participate.  Prior to that date, Asterias was a majority-owned and consolidated subsidiary. On May 13,
2016, BioTime experienced a loss of control of Asterias under generally accepted accounting principles. Loss of control is deemed to have occurred when,
among other things, a parent company owns less than a majority of the outstanding common stock in the subsidiary, lacks a controlling financial interest in
the subsidiary and, is unable to unilaterally control the subsidiary through other means such as having, or the ability to obtain, a majority of the subsidiary’s
Board of Directors. All of these loss of control factors were present for BioTime as of May 13, 2016.  Accordingly, since May 13, 2016, BioTime has
accounted for its investment in Asterias using the equity method of accounting at fair value (see Notes 3 and 4).

BioTime, its subsidiaries, and companies accounted for as equity method investments now have four therapeutic product candidates in human
clinical trials. BioTime’s Renevia®, a potential treatment for HIV related facial lipoatrophy, is currently in a pivotal clinical trial in Europe to assess its
efficacy in restoring normal skin contours in patients whose subcutaneous fat, or adipose tissue, has been lost due to antiviral drug treatment for HIV. Renevia
® consists of BioTime’s proprietary cell-transplantation delivery matrix (HyStem®) combined with the patient’s own adipose cells. Asterias has three clinical
stage programs based on proprietary cell therapy platforms: AST-OPC1 is a therapy derived from pluripotent stem cells that is currently in a Phase I/IIa
clinical trial for spinal cord injuries; AST-VAC1 is a patient-specific cancer immunotherapy being evaluated by Asterias in Acute Myeloid Leukemia (AML);
and AST-VAC 2 is a non-patient specific cancer immunotherapy for which the initiation of a Phase I/IIa clinical trial is planned for the first quarter of 2017.
BioTime’s majority-owned subsidiary, Cell Cure Neurosciences, Ltd., is developing OpRegen ®, a potential therapy derived from pluripotent stem cells for
the treatment of the dry form of age-related macular degeneration.  OpRegen ® is currently in a Phase I/IIa clinical trial.

2. Basis of Presentation, Liquidity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements presented herein, and discussed below, have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article
10 of Regulation S-X of the Securities Exchange Commission. In accordance with those rules and regulations certain information and footnote disclosures
normally included in comprehensive consolidated financial statements have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. The
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 was derived from the audited consolidated financial statements at that date, but does not include all the
information and footnotes required by GAAP. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto included in BioTime’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.
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The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments, consisting only of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of BioTime’s financial condition and results of operations. The condensed consolidated results
of operations are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any other interim period or for the entire year.

 
Principles of consolidation – All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. BioTime consolidated

ReCyte Therapeutics, Inc. (“ReCyte”), OncoCyte Corporation (“OncoCyte”), OrthoCyte Corporation (“OrthoCyte”), ES Cell International, Pte Ltd (“ESI”),
Cell Cure Neurosciences, Ltd (“Cell Cure Neurosciences”) BioTime Asia, Limited (“BioTime Asia”), LifeMap Sciences, Inc. (“LifeMap Sciences”), LifeMap
Sciences, Ltd., and LifeMap Solutions, Inc., as BioTime has the ability to control their operating and financial decisions and policies through its ownership,
and the non-controlling interest of the subsidiaries that are not wholly-owned is reflected as a separate element of shareholders' equity on BioTime’s
condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Effective May 13, 2016, BioTime deconsolidated Asterias’ financial statements (see Notes 3 and 4).

Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value – BioTime uses the equity method of accounting when it has the ability to exercise significant
influence, but not control, as determined in accordance with GAAP, over the operating and financial policies of the company.  For equity method investments
which BioTime has elected to measure at fair value, unrealized gains and losses are reported in the consolidated statements of operations as a non-operating
gain or loss from equity method investment.

As further discussed in Notes 3 and 4, effective May 13, 2016, BioTime owned approximately 49% of the outstanding common stock of Asterias
and has elected to account for its investment in Asterias at fair value using the equity method of accounting because since that date BioTime experienced a
loss of control of Asterias, as defined by GAAP, but continues to exercise significant influence over Asterias.  Under the fair value method, the investment is
marked to market using the closing price of Asterias common stock on the NYSE MKT multiplied by the number of shares of Asterias held by BioTime, with
changes in the fair value of the Asterias investment included in other income/expenses, net, in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.  The
Asterias equity method investment is considered a level 1 asset as defined by Accounting Standards Codification, or ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and
Disclosures.

Liquidity – Since inception, BioTime has incurred significant operating losses and has funded its operations primarily through the issuance of equity
securities, payments from research grants, royalties from product sales and sales of research products and services. At June 30, 2016, BioTime had an
accumulated deficit of approximately $221.7 million, working capital of $23.6 million and shareholders’ equity of $94.1 million. On June 21, 2016, and July
5, 2016, BioTime completed an equity financing and raised $18.9 million in net proceeds after discounts, commissions and other expenses (see Note 10). 
BioTime has evaluated its projected cash flows for it and its subsidiaries and believes that its cash and cash equivalents and available for sale securities of
$28.3 million as of June 30, 2016, will be sufficient to fund its operations through the next twelve months.  BioTime’s projected cash flows are subject to
various risks and uncertainties. For example, clinical trials being conducted by Cell Cure Neurosciences will be funded in part with funds from grants and not
from cash on hand.  If Cell Cure Neurosciences were to lose its grant funding or BioTime is unable to continue to provide working capital to Cell Cure
Neurosciences, or both, it may be required to delay, postpone, or cancel its clinical trials or limit the number of clinical trial sites, or otherwise reduce or
curtail its operations unless it is able to obtain adequate financing from another source that could be used for its clinical trial. Also, OncoCyte will need to
raise additional capital during 2016 to establish a CLIA certified laboratory to conduct the cancer diagnostic tests that it is developing.

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share – BioTime applies the two-class method for calculating basic earnings per share. Under the two-class
method, net income, if any, will be reduced by preferred stock dividends and the residual amount is allocated between common stock and other participating
securities based on their participation rights. Participating securities are comprised of Series A convertible preferred stock and participate in dividends,
whether declared or not. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income or loss attributable to BioTime common shareholders by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding, net of unvested restricted stock subject to repurchase by BioTime, if any, during the period. For periods in
which BioTime reported a net loss, the participating securities are not contractually obligated to share in the losses of BioTime, and accordingly, no losses
have been allocated to the participating securities. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income or loss attributable to BioTime common
shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for the effects of potentially dilutive common shares issuable under
outstanding stock options and warrants, using the treasury-stock method, and convertible preferred stock, if any, using the if-converted method.

The primary components of weighted average shares of potentially dilutive common shares used to compute diluted net income per common share
for the three months ended June 30, 2016 were approximately 2.4 million shares of treasury stock (see Note 10), and approximately 164,000 restricted stock
units and outstanding stock options; for the six months ended June 30, 2016 potentially dilutive shares were approximately 3.4 million shares of treasury
stock and approximately 94,000 restricted stock units and outstanding stock options (see Note 11)
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The following common share equivalents were excluded from the computation of diluted net income (loss) per common share for the periods
presented because including them would have been antidilutive (in thousands):

 

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(Unaudited)  
  2016   2015  
Stock options   5,679   4,212 
Warrants   9,395   9,191 
Treasury stock   -   4,894 
 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements –There have been no recent accounting pronouncements since the recently issued pronouncements
included in BioTime’s Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2016.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, "Presentation of Financial Statements-Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40): Disclosure of
Uncertainties about an Entity's Ability to Continue as a Going Concern". ASU No. 2014-15 defines management's responsibility to assess an entity's ability to
continue as a going concern, and to provide related footnote disclosures in certain circumstances.  In connection with preparing financial statements for each
annual and interim reporting period, ASU 2014-15 requires that an entity’s management evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are
issued (or within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued when applicable). ASU No. 2014-15 is effective for annual and
interim reporting periods ending after December 15, 2016. Early adoption is permitted. BioTime has not elected early adoption and believes the impact of the
adoption of ASU No. 2014-15 could have a material adverse impact on BioTime’s consolidated financial statements.

3. Deconsolidation of Asterias

On May 13, 2016, Asterias completed the sale of 5,147,059 shares of its common stock and warrants to purchase 2,959,559 shares of its common
stock, through an underwritten public offering (the “Asterias Offering”).  BioTime did not participate in the Asterias Offering. Asterias received
approximately $16.2 million in net proceeds from the Asterias Offering, after deduction of underwriting discounts, commissions and other expenses of the
Asterias Offering.

As a result of the sale of Asterias common stock in the Asterias Offering and the issuance of 708,333 shares of Asterias common stock upon the
exercise of certain stock options by a former Asterias executive, as of May 13, 2016, BioTime’s percentage ownership of the outstanding common stock of
Asterias declined to 48.8%. On May 13, 2016, BioTime’s experienced a loss of control of Asterias under generally accepted accounting principles (see Note
1).  Accordingly, BioTime has deconsolidated Asterias’ financial statements and results of operations from BioTime (the “Deconsolidation”), effective May
13, 2016, in accordance with ASC, 810-10-40-4(c), Consolidation.  Beginning on May 13, 2016, BioTime is accounting for the retained noncontrolling
investment in Asterias under the equity method of accounting and has elected the fair value option under ASC 825-10, Financial Instruments.

BioTime continues to hold 21.7 million shares of Asterias common stock, or approximately 49% of Asterias outstanding common stock as of June
30, 2016.

In connection with the Deconsolidation and in accordance with ASC 810-10-40-5, BioTime recorded a gain on deconsolidation of $49.0 million
during the quarter ended June 30, 2016 included in other income and expense, net, in the consolidated statements of operations.
 
4. Equity Method Investment in Common Stock of Asterias, at fair value

BioTime elected to account for its investment in 21.7 million shares of Asterias common stock at fair value using the equity method of accounting
beginning on May 13, 2016, the date of the Deconsolidation.  The investment in Asterias had a fair value of $52.2 million as of June 30, 2016 and a fair value
of $65.7 million as of May 13, 2016, based on the closing price of Asterias common stock on the NYSE MKT on those respective dates.  For the three and six
months ended June 30, 2016, BioTime recorded an unrealized loss of $13.5 million on the Asterias equity method investment due to the decline in Asterias
stock price from May 13, 2016 to June 30, 2016.
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The unaudited condensed results of operations and unaudited condensed balance sheet information of Asterias are summarized below (in thousands):

  

Three months
ended June 30,

2016   

Six months
ended June 30,

2016   

For the Period
May 13, 2016

through
June 30, 2016

(2)  
Condensed Statements of Operations (1):          
Total revenue  $ 1,532  $ 3,126  $ 772 
Gross profit   1,526   3,067   766 
Loss from operations   (7,074)   (18,166)   (4,134)
Net loss  $ (5,159)  $ (15,496)  $ (2,383)

  June 30, 2016   
December 31,

2015  
Condensed Balance Sheet information (1):       
Current assets  $ 33,830  $ 12,783 
Noncurrent assets   33,414   27,445 

  $ 67,244  $ 40,228 
         
Current liabilities  $ 13,219  $ 4,450 
Noncurrent liabilities   10,751   4,605 
Stockholders’ equity   43,274   31,173 

  $ 67,244  $ 40,228 

(1) The condensed unaudited statement of operations information included in the table above reflects Asterias’ results of operations for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2016.  Asterias unaudited results of operations for the period from January 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016, the date immediately
preceding the Deconsolidation, are included in the unaudited consolidated results of operations of BioTime for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016
shown in the table below.  The condensed unaudited balance sheet information of Asterias included in the table above was included in BioTime’s consolidated
balance sheet at December 31, 2015, after intercompany eliminations.
 
(2) The condensed unaudited statement of operations information for the period May 13, 2016 through June 30, 2016 is not included in the unaudited
consolidated results of BioTime for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 due to the Deconsolidation of Asterias on May 13, 2016.

The following table summarizes Asterias’ unaudited results of operations that are included in BioTime’s unaudited consolidated results of
operations, after intercompany eliminations, for the period from January 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016, the date immediately preceding the deconsolidation
of Asterias, the period from April 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016 and, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 (unaudited) (in thousands).

  

For the Period
April 1, 2016
through May

12, 2016   

Three months
ended June 30,

2015   

For the Period
January 1, 2016

through May
12, 2016   

Six months
ended June 30,

2015  
Total revenue  $ 760  $ 772  $ 2,354  $ 1,552 
Gross profit   760   734   2,301   1,464 
Loss from operations   (2,940)   (4,807)   (14,032)   (9,342)
Net loss  $ (2,776)  $ (3,618)  $ (13,113)  $ (6,590)

 

10



5. Equity Method Investment in Common Stock of Ascendance Biotechnology, Inc.

On December 9, 2015, BioTime acquired a 51.2% equity interest in the common stock of Ascendance Biotechnology, Inc. (“Ascendance”) in
exchange for a group of assets and intellectual property licenses deemed to be a business, as defined by ASC 805, Business Combinations. In January 2016, a
member of the Board of Directors of BioTime invested an additional $100,000 in Ascendance decreasing BioTime’s ownership to 49.9%. Ascendance is a
privately-held company that markets drug assay tests for use in drug-development and safety-testing of products in the pharmaceutical and chemical
industries and sells products for stem cell research. Since inception of the investment, BioTime accounted for the Ascendance investment under the equity
method of accounting since Ascendance is deemed a variable interest entity (VIE), and while BioTime is able to exercise significant influence over
Ascendance, BioTime does not have a controlling financial interest in Ascendance and BioTime is not the primary beneficiary as defined by ASC 810-10,
Consolidation - Variable Interest Entities.

BioTime’s share of net losses, including dilution losses due to decreased ownership in the Ascendance investment recorded in the consolidated
statements of operations during the six months ended June 30, 2016 was $333,000.
 
6. Property, plant and equipment, net and construction in progress

At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, property, plant and equipment, and construction in progress were comprised of the following (in
thousands):

 

  
June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)(1)  
December 31,

2015  
Property, plant and equipment  $ 6,492  $ 10,757 
Construction in progress   -   93 
Accumulated depreciation   (2,430)   (3,311)
Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 4,062  $ 7,539 
 
(1) Reflects the effect of the Deconsolidation.

Depreciation expense amounted to $748,000 and $512,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Construction in progress

Construction in progress of approximately $1.6 million was transferred to property, plant and equipment as of June 1, 2016 when BioTime
completed construction on tenant improvements at its new Alameda facility (see Note 13). Under the terms of the lease agreement, the landlord provided
BioTime with an initial tenant improvement allowance of up to $1.4 million, which BioTime utilized entirely to construct a research and development
laboratory, a diagnostic testing laboratory, and a small production facility that can be used to manufacture small cell banks and clinical materials for clinical
studies. Additional tenant improvements of approximately $200,000 as of June 30, 2016 related to tenant improvements and construction costs that were not
reimbursable by the landlord and were paid by BioTime. The tenant improvements will be depreciated over the lease term.

7. Intangible assets, net

At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, intangible assets, net of amortization were comprised of the following (in thousands):
 

  
June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)(1)  
December 31,

2015  
Intangible assets  $ 25,703  $ 52,563 
Accumulated amortization   (14,212)   (18,971)
Intangible assets, net  $ 11,491  $ 33,592 

(1) Reflects the effect of the Deconsolidation.

BioTime recognized $2.3 million and $2.6 million in amortization expense of intangible assets, included in research and development, during the
six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
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8. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, accounts payable and accrued liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  
June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)(1)  
December 31,

2015  
Accounts payable  $ 1,758  $ 2,798 
Accrued expenses   3,552   5,021 
Accrued bonuses   827   1,126 
Other current liabilities   371   432 
Total  $ 6,508  $ 9,377 

(1) Reflects the effect of the Deconsolidation.

9. Related Party Transactions and Related Party Convertible Debt

BioTime currently pays $5,050 per month for the use of approximately 900 square feet of office space in New York City, which is made available to
BioTime on a month-by-month basis by one of its directors at an amount that approximates his cost.

During the six months ended June 30, 2016, Cell Cure Neurosciences issued certain convertible notes (the “Convertible Notes”) to a Cell Cure
Neurosciences shareholder other than BioTime in the principal amount of $999,000. In April and November 2015, Cell Cure Neurosciences issued
Convertible Notes to a Cell Cure Neurosciences shareholder other than BioTime in the principal amount of $188,000 and $66,000, respectively. In July and
September 2014, Cell Cure Neurosciences issued Convertible Notes to two Cell Cure Neurosciences shareholders other than BioTime in the principal amount
of $471,000. One of the Cell Cure Neurosciences shareholders who acquired Convertible Notes is considered a related party. The functional currency of Cell
Cure Neurosciences is the Israeli New Shekel, however the Convertible Notes are payable in United States dollars. The Convertible Notes bear a stated
interest rate of 3% per annum. The total outstanding principal balance of the Convertible Notes, with accrued interest, is due and payable on various maturity
dates in July and September 2017, and in February and April 2019. The outstanding principal balance of the Convertible Notes with accrued interest is
convertible into Cell Cure Neurosciences ordinary shares at a fixed conversion price of $20 per share, at the election of the holder, at any time prior to
maturity. Any conversion of the Convertible Notes must be settled with Cell Cure Neurosciences ordinary shares and not with cash.  The conversion feature
of the Convertible Notes issued is not accounted for as an embedded derivative under the provisions of ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging since it is not a
freestanding financial instrument and the underlying Cell Cure Neurosciences ordinary shares are not readily convertible into cash. Accordingly, the
Convertible Notes are accounted for under ASC 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options. Under ASC 470-20, BioTime determined that a beneficial
conversion feature (“BCF”) was present on the issuance dates of the Convertible Notes. A conversion feature is beneficial if, on the issuance dates, the
effective conversion price is less than the fair value of the issuer’s capital stock. Since the effective conversion price of $20.00 per share is less than the
estimated $41.00 per share fair value of Cell Cure Neurosciences ordinary shares on the dates the Convertible Notes were issued, a beneficial conversion
feature equal to the intrinsic value is present. In accordance with ASC 470-20-30-8, if the intrinsic value of the BCF is greater than the proceeds allocated to
the convertible instrument, the amount of the discount assigned to the BCF is limited to the amount of the proceeds allocated to the convertible instrument.
The BCF is recorded as an addition to equity with a corresponding reduction to the carrying value of the convertible debt instrument. In the case of the
Convertible Notes, this reduction represents a debt discount equal to the principal amount on the issuance dates. This debt discount will be amortized to
interest expense using the effective interest method over the three-year term of the debt, representing an approximate effective annual interest rate of 23%.

At June 30, 2016, the carrying value of the Convertible Notes was $701,000, comprised of principal and accrued interest of approximately
$1,866,000, net of unamortized debt discount of approximately $1,165,000. As of December 31, 2015, the carrying value of the Convertible Notes was
$324,000, comprised of principal and accrued interest of $748,000, net of unamortized debt discount of $424,000.

In January 2016 and December 2015, certain BioTime board members invested in Ascendance as individual investors concurrently with BioTime’s
investment in Ascendance (see Note 5).
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10. Shareholders' Equity

Preferred Shares

BioTime is authorized to issue 2,000,000 preferred shares. The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series as the board of directors may
by resolution determine. The board of directors is authorized to fix the number of shares of any series of preferred shares and to determine or alter the rights,
preferences, privileges, and restrictions granted to or imposed on the preferred shares as a class, or upon any wholly unissued series of any preferred shares.
The board of directors may, by resolution, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of
any series of preferred shares subsequent to the issue of shares of that series. There are no preferred shares issued and outstanding.

Common Shares

BioTime is authorized to issue 150,000,000 common shares with no par value. As of June 30, 2016, BioTime had 102,287,695 issued and
101,667,989 outstanding common shares; as of December 31, 2015, BioTime had 94,894,140 issued and 90,421,554 outstanding common shares. The
difference of 619,706 and 4,472,586 between issued common shares and outstanding common shares as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015,
respectively, is attributed to shares held by BioTime subsidiaries which are accounted for as treasury stock on the condensed consolidated balance sheet.  In
connection with the Deconsolidation of Asterias as of May 13, 2016 (see Notes 3 and 4), BioTime has reported 3,852,880 BioTime common shares held by
Asterias as outstanding common shares.

On June 16, 2016, BioTime entered into an underwriting agreement with Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., as representative of the several underwriters (the
“Underwriters”) relating to the issuance and sale of 7,322,176 common shares. The public offering price for each share was $2.39.
 

On June 21, 2016, BioTime issued 7,322,176 common shares pursuant to an underwritten public offering, for net proceeds of $16.4 million, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses.  On July 5, 2016, BioTime issued an additional 1,098,326 common shares upon the
full exercise of the over-allotment option by the Underwriters for net proceeds of $2.5 million, after deducting underwriting discounts (See Note 14).

Treasury Stock

Certain BioTime subsidiaries hold BioTime common shares that the subsidiaries received from BioTime in exchange for capital stock in the
subsidiaries. The BioTime common shares held by subsidiaries are treated as treasury stock by BioTime and BioTime does not recognize a gain or loss on the
sale of those shares by its subsidiaries.
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11. Stock Option Plans

BioTime has adopted a 2012 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2012 Plan”) under which BioTime has reserved 10,000,000 common shares for the grant of
stock options, restricted stock, restricted stock units (RSUs) and stock appreciation rights.

A summary of BioTime’s 2012 Plan activity and related information follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):
 

  

Shares
Available for

Grant   

Number of
Options and

RSUs
Outstanding   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price  
December 31, 2015   5,257   5,194  $ 3.93 
Options granted   (1,541)   1,541   2.87 
RSUs granted   (208)   100   - 
Options exercised   -   -   - 
Options forfeited/cancelled   207   (420)   4.52 
June 30, 2016   3,715   6,415  $ 3.63 

During the six months ended June 30, 2016, BioTime issued 3,812 immediately vested common shares from the 2012 Plan, which are not reflected
in the RSUs granted. However, reduced the total shares available in the 2012 Plan for future grants shown in the table above.  Common shares issued or RSUs
granted from the 2012 Plan reduce the shares available for grant by 2-for-1.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option valuation model applying the weighted-average
assumptions noted in the following table:

 

  
June 30,

(Unaudited)  
  2016   2015  
Expected life (in years)   6.07   6.04 
Risk-free interest rates   1.45%  1.76%
Volatility   61.78%  67.02%
Dividend yield   0%  0%

Operating expenses include stock-based compensation expense as follows (in thousands):
 

 

 

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(Unaudited)  
  2016   2015  
Research and development  $ 1,785  $ 978 
General and administrative   3,808   2,722 
Total stock-based compensation expense  $ 5,593  $ 3,700 
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12. Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes is determined using an estimated annual effective tax rate. The effective tax rate may be subject to fluctuations
during the year as new information is obtained, which may affect the assumptions used to estimate the annual effective tax rate, including factors such as
valuation allowances against deferred tax assets, the recognition or de-recognition of tax benefits related to uncertain tax positions, if any, and changes in or
the interpretation of tax laws in jurisdictions where BioTime conducts business.

A valuation allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. BioTime
established a full valuation allowance as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 due to the uncertainty of realizing future tax benefits from its net operating
loss carryforwards and other deferred tax assets.

Although the Deconsolidation was not a taxable transaction to BioTime, the $49.0 million gain on the Deconsolidation of Asterias recorded by
BioTime generated a deferred tax liability on the equity method investment in Asterias carried at fair value that was fully offset by BioTime’s net operating
losses.  Accordingly, BioTime did not record any provision or benefit for income taxes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016.  An income tax
benefit of approximately $2.4 million was recorded for the six months ended June 30, 2015, of which approximately $2.6 million was related to federal taxes
offset by $154,000 related to state taxes. The income tax benefit recorded for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was primarily related to the deferred tax
liabilities BioTime had recorded for its acquisition of certain intellectual property.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

Alameda Lease

On December 10, 2015, BioTime entered into a lease for approximately 30,795 square feet of rentable space in two buildings located in an office
park in Alameda, California (the “New Alameda Lease”). The term of the New Alameda Lease is seven years and BioTime has an option to renew the term
for an additional five years. BioTime moved into the administrative areas of the facility and the term of the New Alameda Lease commenced effective
February 1, 2016.

The landlord provided BioTime with an initial tenant improvement allowance of $1.4 million that was applied to the construction of improvements
for the leased premises, primarily for the research and development facilities. BioTime utilized the tenant improvement allowance to complete the leasehold
improvements as of June 1, 2016 (see Note 6).

Base rent under the New Alameda Lease commenced on February 1, 2016 at $64,670 per month, and will increase by approximately 3% annually
on every February 1 thereafter during the lease term. The lease payments allocated to the landlord liability are amortized as debt service on that liability over
the lease term.

Litigation – General

BioTime will be subject to various claims and contingencies in the ordinary course of its business, including those related to litigation, business
transactions, employee-related matters, and others. When BioTime is aware of a claim or potential claim, it assesses the likelihood of any loss or exposure. If
it is probable that a loss will result and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated, BioTime will record a liability for the loss. If the loss is not
probable or the amount of the loss cannot be reasonably estimated, BioTime discloses the claim if the likelihood of a potential loss is reasonably possible and
the amount involved could be material. BioTime is not aware of any claims likely to have a material adverse effect on its financial condition or results of
operations.

Employment Contracts

BioTime has entered into employment agreements with certain executive officers. Under the provisions of the agreements, BioTime may be
required to incur severance obligations for matters relating to changes in control, as defined in the agreements, and involuntary terminations.

Indemnification

In the normal course of business, BioTime may provide indemnifications of varying scope under BioTime’s agreements with other companies or
consultants, typically BioTime’s clinical research organizations, investigators, clinical sites, suppliers and others. Pursuant to these agreements, BioTime will
generally agree to indemnify, hold harmless, and reimburse the indemnified parties for losses and expenses suffered or incurred by the indemnified parties
arising from claims of third parties in connection with the use or testing of BioTime’s products and services. Indemnification provisions could also cover third
party infringement claims with respect to patent rights, copyrights, or other intellectual property pertaining to BioTime products and services. The term of
these indemnification agreements will generally continue in effect after the termination or expiration of the particular research, development, services, or
license agreement to which they relate. The potential future payments BioTime could be required to make under these indemnification agreements will
generally not be subject to any specified maximum amount. Historically, BioTime has not been subject to any claims or demands for indemnification.
BioTime also maintains various liability insurance policies that limit BioTime’s financial exposure. As a result, BioTime believes the fair value of these
indemnification agreements is minimal. Accordingly, BioTime has not recorded any liabilities for these agreements as of June 30, 2016 and December 31,
2015.
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14. Subsequent Events

On July 5, 2016, BioTime issued an additional 1,098,326 common shares upon the full exercise of the over-allotment option by the Underwriters for
net proceeds of $2.5 million, after deducting underwriting discounts (see Note 10).
 
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The matters addressed in this Item 2 that are not historical information constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A
of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, including statements about any of the following: any
projections of earnings, revenue, gross profit, cash, effective tax rate, use of net operating losses, or any other financial items; the plans, strategies and
objectives of management for future operations or prospects for achieving such plans; and any statements of assumptions underlying any of the foregoing.
Any statements contained herein that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. Without limiting the foregoing, the
words “believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” “seeks,” “estimates,” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.
While BioTime may elect to update forward-looking statements in the future, it specifically disclaims any obligation to do so, even if the BioTime’s estimates
change, and readers should not rely on those forward-looking statements as representing BioTime’s views as of any date subsequent to the date of the filing of
this Quarterly Report. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, such statements are inherently
subject to risks and BioTime can give no assurances that its expectations will prove to be correct. Actual results could differ materially from those described
in this Quarterly Report because of numerous factors, many of which are beyond the control of BioTime. A number of important factors could cause the
results of the company to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements, including those detailed under the heading “Risk
Factors” in Part I, Item 1A of BioTime’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with BioTime interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes
provided under “Item 1- Financial Statements” above.

Critical Accounting Policies

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations discusses and analyzes data in our unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which we have prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Preparation of
these financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and
expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions
that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Senior management has discussed the development, selection and disclosure of these estimates with
the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors. Actual conditions may differ from our assumptions and actual results may differ from our estimates.
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An accounting policy is deemed critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain
at the time the estimate is made, if different estimates reasonably could have been used, or if changes in the estimate that are reasonably likely to occur could
materially impact the financial statements. Management believes that there have been no significant changes during the six months ended June 30, 2016 to the
items that we disclosed as our critical accounting policies and estimates in Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, except as follows:

 
Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value – BioTime uses the equity method of accounting when it has the ability to exercise significant

influence, but not control as defined under GAAP, over the operating and financial policies of a company in which it holds an equity investment.  For equity
method investments which BioTime has elected to measure at fair value, unrealized gains and losses are reported in the consolidated statements of operations
as a non-operating gain or loss from equity method investment.

As further discussed in Notes 3 and 4 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, effective May 13, 2016, BioTime owned
approximately 49% of the outstanding common stock of Asterias Biotherapeutics, Inc. ("Asterias") and has elected to account for its investment in Asterias at
fair value using the equity method of accounting since as of this date BioTime no longer has a majority ownership interest in Asterias but BioTime continues
to exercise significant influence over Asterias.  Under the fair value method, the investment is marked to market using the closing price of Asterias common
stock on the NYSE MKT multiplied by the number of shares of Asterias held by BioTime, with changes in the fair value of the investment included in other
income/expenses, net, in the consolidated statements of operations.  The Asterias investment is considered a level 1 asset as defined by ASC 820.
 
Results of Operations

In connection with the deconsolidation of Asterias as described in Notes 3 and 4 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements(the
"Deconsolidation"), BioTime recorded a $49.0 million gain on the Deconsolidation of Asterias during the quarter ended June 30, 2016 which is included in
other income and expense, net, in the consolidated statements of operations.

Asterias Condensed Balance Sheet Information (in thousands)

  June 30, 2016   
December 31,

2015  
Condensed Balance Sheet information (1):       
Current assets  $ 33,830  $ 12,783 
Noncurrent assets   33,414   27,445 

  $ 67,244  $ 40,228 
         

Current liabilities  $ 13,219  $ 4,450 
Noncurrent liabilities   10,751   4,605 
Stockholders’ equity   43,274   31,173 

  $ 67,244  $ 40,228 

(1) The condensed unaudited Asterias balance sheet information as of December 31, 2015 included in the table above was included in BioTime’s
consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2015, after intercompany eliminations.  The June 30, 2016 unaudited Asterias balance sheet is shown for
comparative purposes only as we have deconsolidated Asterias’ financial statements effective May 13, 2016.

Primary components of Asterias’ assets and liabilities included in BioTime at December 31, 2015

At December 31, 2015, the primary components of Asterias’ assets and liabilities include in the consolidated balance sheet of BioTime were as
follows: Asterias’ current assets were cash and cash equivalents of $11.2 million and prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1.6 million; the primary
components of noncurrent assets of Asterias were intangible assets, net, of $20.8 million and property, plant and equipment, net of $5.8 million; the primary
components of Asterias’ liabilities were accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $1.9 million, deferred grant income of $2.5 million and landlord liability
of $4.4 million.
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Comparison of Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 (in thousands).
 

In order to provide proper comparability of the results of BioTime due to the Deconsolidation, the following tables provide consolidated results of
operations of BioTime for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, then show the results operations of Asterias’ that are included in
BioTime’s consolidated results, which include the periods from January 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016 (133 days), from April 1, 2016 through May 12, 2016
(42 days) and, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, to arrive at the BioTime consolidated results less Asterias (in thousands).

 
 Three months ended June 30, 2016   Three months ended June 30, 2015  

  

Consolidated
Results of
Operations   

Less: Asterias
(42 days)   

Consolidated
Results less

Asterias   

Consolidated
Results of
Operations   

Less: Asterias
(3 months)   

Consolidated
Results less

Asterias  
REVENUES:                   

Subscription and advertisement revenues  $ 288  $ -  $ 288  $ 357  $ -  $ 357 
Royalties from product sales   86   -   86   117   73   44 
Grant income   760   760   -   1,437   659   778 
Sale of research products and services   132   -   132   98   40   58 

Total revenues   1,266   760   506   2,009   772   1,237 
                         
Cost of sales   (95)   -   (95)   (260)   (38)   (222)

                        
Gross Profit   1,171   760   411   1,749   734   1,015 
                         
OPERATING EXPENSES:                         

Research and development   8,938   2,343   6,595   9,059   3,696   5,363 
General and administrative   6,636   1,357   5,279   6,186   1,845   4,341 
Total operating expenses   15,574   3,700   11,874   15,245   5,541   9,704 
Loss from operations   (14,403)   (2,940)   (11,463)   (13,496)   (4,807)   (8,689)

      
 Six months ended June 30, 2016   Six months ended June 30, 2015  

  

Consolidated
Results of
Operations   

Less: Asterias
(133 days)   

Consolidated
Results less

Asterias   

Consolidated
Results of
Operations   

Less: Asterias
(6 months)   

Consolidated
Results less

Asterias  
REVENUES:                         

Subscription and advertisement revenues  $ 631  $ -  $ 631  $ 676  $ 175  $ 501 
Royalties from product sales   286   107   179   274   -   274 
Grant income   2,247   2,247   -   2,130   1,337   793 
Sale of research products and services   176   -   176   188   40   148 

Total revenues   3,340   2,354   986   3,268   1,552   1,716 
                         
Cost of sales   (320)   (53)   (267)   (525)   (88)   (437)

                        
Gross Profit   3,020   2,301   719   2,743   1,464   1,279 
                         
OPERATING EXPENSES:                         

Research and development   22,671   8,684   13,987   18,383   7,289   11,094 
General and administrative   18,509   7,547   10,962   11,365   3,517   7,848 
Total operating expenses   41,180   16,231   24,949   29,748   10,806   18,942 
Loss from operations   (38,160)   (13,930)   (24,230)   (27,005)   (9,342)   (17,663)

 
BioTime total revenues decreased by approximately $0.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016 as compared to the same period in the

prior year primarily related to a reduction of $0.8 million in grant income that was not available for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016. For the six
months ended June 30, 2015, BioTime recognized $310,000 from three grants awarded to us by the National Institutes of Health (“NIH”) which expired in
August 2015 and in May 2016, $467,000 recognized by Cell Cure Neurosciences from grants awarded by the Office of the Chief Scientist of Israel (“OCS”). 
Asterias total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2016 increased by $0.8 million from the prior year due to timing and recognition of grant income
received from the California Institute of Regenerative Medicine.

 
Cost of sales for the first three and six months of 2016 decreased in line with the decrease in the various streams of revenues other than grant

income.
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The amounts in the tables below are BioTime’s consolidated results for all periods presented (in thousands).

  Three Months Ended June 30,   $ Increase/   % Increase/  
  2016   2015   Decrease   Decrease  
Research and development expenses  $ 8,938   $ 9,059  $ -121   -1.3%
General and administrative expenses   6,636    6,186   +450   +7.3%

  Six Months Ended June 30,   $ Increase/   % Increase/  
  2016   2015   Decrease   Decrease  
Research and development expenses  $ 22,671  $ 18,383   $ +4,288   +23.3%
General and administrative expenses   18,509   11,365    +7,144   +62.9%
 

Research and development expenses – Research and development expenses attributable to BioTime increased approximately 26% to $14.0 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2016, from $11.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015. The increase is primarily attributable to $1.6 million in
consulting and outside research and services, including stock-based compensation to consultants, $0.9 million related to regulatory and clinical trials of
BioTime’s Renevia® and OncoCyte’s cancer diagnostic tests; and $0.3 million related to rent and facilities expenses allocated to research and development.
These increases in research and development expenses also reflect an increase of $1.4 million on account of Asterias programs and, were in part, offset by a
reduction of $0.3 million related to disposal of our ESI-BIO division in December 2015 pursuant to our Ascendance investment.

The following table shows the amount of our total research and development expenses allocated to our primary research and development projects
during the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 (in thousands).

 
      Amount(1)   Percent  

Company  Program  2016   2015   2016   2015  
BioTime and ESI  PureStem® progenitor and pluripotent

cell lines, and related research
products   3,213   2,327   14.2%  12.7%

BioTime  Hydrogel products and HyStem ®

research   2,024   1,663   9.0%  9.0%
BioTime  Hextend®   31   29   -%  -%
Cell Cure Neurosciences  OpRegen®   2,017   1,800   9.0%  9.8%
LifeMap Sciences(2)  Databases and mobile health products   2,926   2,357   12.9%  12.8%
OncoCyte  Cancer diagnostics   3,030   1,929   13.4%  10.5%
Asterias Biotherapeutics  Pluripotent cell therapy programs   8,684   7,289   38.3%  39.7%
OrthoCyte  Orthopedic therapy   304   334   1.3%  2.0%
ReCyte Therapeutics  Cardiovascular therapy   442   655   1.9%  3.5%
Total    $ 22,671  $ 18,383   100.0%  100.0%

(1) Amount also includes research and development expenses incurred directly by the named subsidiary and certain general research and development
expenses, such as lab supplies, lab expenses, rent allocated, and insurance allocated to research and development expenses, incurred directly by
BioTime on behalf of the subsidiary and allocated to the subsidiary.

 
(2) Includes LifeMap Solutions, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of LifeMap Sciences

General and administrative expenses – General and administrative expenses increased to $18.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 from
$11.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015. The increase is primarily attributable to $2.1 million in employee compensation, including employee
bonus accruals, stock-based compensation and related costs allocated to general and administrative expenses; cash and stock-based compensation to outside
directors; $0.7 million in legal fees, accounting, audit and tax related expenses; $0.4 million in bad debt expenses related and $0.3 million in investor and
public relations related expenses. The increase is also attributable to a $4.0 million increase in general and administrative expenses incurred by Asterias
through May 12, 2016.  The increase is in part a result increased staffing needed to advance programs under development at BioTime, including non-cash
stock-based compensation from BioTime, OncoCyte and Asterias. These increases are in part offset by decreases of $0.2 million related to disposal of our
ESI-BIO division in December 2015 pursuant to our Ascendance investment.

 

19



General and administrative expenses include employee and director compensation allocated to general and administrative expenses, consulting fees
other than those paid for science-related consulting, facilities and equipment rent and maintenance related expenses, insurance costs allocated to general and
administrative expenses, stock exchange-related costs, depreciation expense, marketing costs, legal and accounting costs, and other miscellaneous expenses
which are allocated to general and administrative expense.

The following table shows the amount of our general and administrative expenses and those related to our subsidiaries during the six months ended
June 30, 2016 and 2015 (in thousands).

 
  Amount(1)   Percent  
Company  2016   2015   2016   2015  
BioTime  $ 4,503  $ 3,465   24.2%  30.6%
Cell Cure Neurosciences   687   296   3.6%  2.6%
Asterias Biotherapeutics   7,547   3,517   40.7%  30.9%
ESI   114   116   1.0%  1.0%
LifeMap Sciences(2)   1,873   2,760   10.0%  24.3%
OncoCyte   3,087   727   16.7%  6.4%
OrthoCyte   347   263   1.9%  2.3%
ReCyte Therapeutics   351   221   1.9%  1.9%
Total  $ 18,509  $ 11,365   100.0%  100.0%

(1) Amount includes general and administrative expenses incurred directly by the named subsidiary and allocations from BioTime for certain general
overhead expenses.

(2) Includes LifeMap Solutions, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of LifeMap Sciences.
 
Other income/(expenses), net

Gain on deconsolidation of Asterias – During the quarter ended June 30, 2016, we recorded a gain of $49.0 million in connection with the
Deconsolidation of Asterias.

Unrealized loss on equity method investment in Asterias – We own 21.7 million shares of common stock of Asterias, or approximately 49% of the
outstanding equity of Asterias.  We elected to account for our investment in Asterias at fair value using the equity method of accounting beginning on May
13, 2016, the date of the Deconsolidation.  The investment in Asterias had a fair value of $52.2 million as of June 30, 2016 and a fair value of $65.7 million as
of May 13, 2016, based on the closing price of Asterias common stock on the NYSE MKT on those respective dates.  For the three and six months ended
June 30, 2016, we recorded an unrealized loss of $13.5 million on the Asterias equity method investment due to the decline in Asterias stock price from May
13, 2016 to June 30, 2016.

Other income/(expense), net – Other income, net, in 2016 and 2015 consists primarily of net foreign currency transaction gains recognized by ESI
and by Cell Cure Neurosciences and interest expenses.

Income Taxes – We established a full valuation allowance as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 due to the uncertainty of realizing future tax
benefits from our net operating loss carryforwards and other deferred tax assets. Although the Deconsolidation of Asterias was not a taxable transaction to us,
the gain of $49.0 million on the Deconsolidation recorded by us generated a deferred tax liability on the equity method investment in Asterias carried at fair
value that was fully offset by our net operating losses.  Accordingly, we did not record any provision or benefit for income taxes for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2016.  For the same period in 2015, an income tax benefit of approximately $2.4 million was recorded entirely attributable to Asterias, the
operating results of which were included in our consolidated results in the prior period income taxes; of the $2.4 million 2015 tax benefit recorded during the
six months ended June 30, 2015, approximately $2.6 million was related to federal offset by $154,000 provision related to state taxes.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

At June 30, 2016, we had $27.7 million of cash and cash equivalents on hand of which $7.0 million was held by subsidiaries.

Based on the June 30, 2016 closing prices of Asterias and OncoCyte common stock on the NYSE MKT, the shares of Asterias and OncoCyte
owned by BioTime each had an estimated market value of $52.2 million and $52.2 million, or an aggregate market value of approximately $104 million on
that date. BioTime has no present plan to liquidate its holdings of Asterias or OncoCyte shares. The market values shown may not represent the amount that
could be realized in a sale of Asterias or OncoCyte shares due to various market and regulatory factors, including trading volume or market depth factors and
volume and manner of sale restrictions under Federal securities laws, prevailing market conditions and prices at the time of any sale, and subsequent sales of
securities by the subsidiaries.

We have outstanding warrants to purchase 9,394,862 of our common shares at an exercise price of $4.55 per share that will expire on dates ranging
from June 5, 2018 through September 30, 2018. We will receive $42.7 million if all of the warrants are exercised. There can be no assurance that the warrants
will be exercised.

Since inception, we have incurred significant net losses and have funded our operations primarily through the issuance of equity securities, payments
from research grants, royalties from product sales and sales of research products and services. At June 30, 2016, BioTime had an accumulated deficit of
approximately $221.7 million, working capital of $23.6 million and shareholders’ equity of $94.1 million. We have evaluated projected cash flows for us and
our subsidiaries and we believe that our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and available for sale securities of $28.3 million as of June 30, 2016, will be
sufficient to fund our operations through the next twelve months. However, clinical trials being conducted by Cell Cure Neurosciences will be funded in part
with funds from grants and not from cash on hand. If Cell Cure Neurosciences were to lose its grant funding or BioTime is unable to continue to provide
working capital to Cell Cure Neurosciences, or both, it may be required to delay, postpone, or cancel its clinical trials or limit the number of clinical trial sites,
or otherwise reduce or curtail its operations unless it is able to obtain from another source of adequate financing that could be used for its clinical trial.
OncoCyte will need to raise additional capital during 2016 to establish a diagnostic testing laboratory for the cancer diagnostic tests it is developing.

 
Cash used in operations

During the six months ended June 30, 2016, our total research and development expenses were $22.7 million and our general and administrative
expenditures were $18.5 million. Net cash used in operating activities during this period amounted to $24.6 million. The difference between the net income
attributable to us and net cash used in operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2016 was primarily attributable to the noncash items as
follows: $10.1 million loss attributable to noncontrolling shareholders, gain of $49.0 million related to the Asterias Deconsolidation, offset by an unrealized
loss of $13.5 million recorded for the decline in fair value of our Asterias equity method investment from May 13, 2016 through June 30, 2016, stock-based
compensation expense of $5.6 million, depreciation and amortization expenses of $3.0 million and $3.1 million warrant expense issued to Asterias
shareholders in March 2016.  Changes in working capital impacted our cash used in operations by $0.8 million as a net source of cash.
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Cash flows from investing activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2016, we used $10.0 million in cash for investing activities. The primary components of this use of cash were
$8.4 million related to the Asterias Deconsolidation and $1.7 million of purchases of property, plant and equipment, including tenant improvements.

Cash generated by financing activities

During the six months ended June 30, 2016, primary sources of cash generated by financing activities were: net proceeds of $16.4 million from the
sale of 7,322,176 common shares at a price of $2.39 per share in an underwritten public offering, $2.0 million in proceeds from exercise of subsidiary stock
options principally from Asterias prior to the Deconsolidation, and $1.0 million in proceeds from issuance of convertible debt by our majority-owned
subsidiary, Cell Cure Neurosciences to shareholders other than BioTime.
 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Item 303(a)(4)(ii) of SEC
Regulation S-K.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

There have been no material changes in our qualitative and quantitative market risk since the disclosures in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2015, except as follows:

Equity Method Investment in Asterias

We account for our investment in Asterias using the equity method of accounting fair value option, therefore our investment in Asterias is subject to
changes in the stock price of Asterias. Asterias common stock trades on the NYSE MKT under the ticker “AST”.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

It is management’s responsibility to establish and maintain adequate internal control over all financial reporting pursuant to Rule 13a-15 under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”). Our management, including our principal executive officers and our principal financial officer, have
reviewed and evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Following this review
and evaluation , management collectively determined that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be
disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act (i) is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified
in SEC rules and forms; and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to management, including our chief executive officer and our chief financial officer, as
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, we and our subsidiaries may be involved in routine litigation incidental to the conduct of our business. We are not presently a
party to any pending litigation.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Our business is subject to various risks, including those described below. You should consider the following risk factors, together with all of the
other information included in this report and the risks described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, which could
materially adversely affect our proposed operations, business prospects, and financial condition, and the value of an investment in our business. There may
be other factors that are not mentioned here or of which we are not presently aware that could also affect our business operations and prospects.

We have incurred operating losses since inception and we do not know if we will attain profitability

Our operating losses for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, were $38.2 million, $65.8
million and $50.7 million, respectively, and we had an accumulated deficit of $221.7 million as of June 30, 2016. We primarily finance our operations through
the sale of equity securities, licensing fees, royalties on product sales by our licensees, research grants, and subscription fees and advertising revenue from
database products. Ultimately, our ability to generate sufficient operating revenue to earn a profit depends upon our and our subsidiaries’ success in
developing and marketing or licensing products and technology.

We will spend a substantial amount of our capital on research and development but we might not succeed in developing products and technologies
that are useful in medicine

 · We are attempting to develop new medical products and technology

 · Many of our experimental products and technologies have not been applied in human medicine and have only been used in laboratory studies in vitro
or in animals. These new products and technologies might not prove to be safe and efficacious in the human medical applications for which they
were developed.

 · The experimentation we are doing is costly, time consuming, and uncertain as to its results. We incurred research and development expenses
amounting to $22.7 million during the six months ended June 30, 2016, and $42.6 million and $37.5 million during the fiscal years ended December
31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

 · If we are successful in developing a new technology or product, refinement of the new technology or product and definition of the practical
applications and limitations of the technology or product may take years and require the expenditure of large sums of money. Future clinical trials of
new therapeutic products, particularly those products that are regulated as drugs or biological, will be very expensive and will take years to complete.
We may not have the financial resources to fund clinical trials on our own and we may have to enter into licensing or collaborative arrangements
with larger, well-capitalized pharmaceutical companies in order to bear the cost. Any such arrangements may be dilutive to our ownership or
economic interest in the products we develop, and we might have to accept a royalty payment on the sale of the product rather than receiving the
gross revenues from product sales.
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The amount and pace of research and development work that we and our subsidiaries can do or sponsor, and our ability to commence and complete
clinical trials required to obtain regulatory approval to market our therapeutic and medical device products, depends upon the amount of money we
have

 · At June 30, 2016, we had $27.7 million of cash and cash equivalents on hand, of which $7.0 million was held by our subsidiaries. On June 21, 2016
and July 5, 2016, we completed an underwritten public offering to issue 7,322,176 shares of our common stock including the full exercise of the
overallotment by the underwriters of 1,098,326 shares of our common stock, raising net proceeds of approximately $18.9 million after underwriting
discounts and other expenses, but there can be no assurance that we or our subsidiaries will be able to raise additional funds on favorable terms or at
all, or that any funds raised will be sufficient to permit us or our subsidiaries to develop and market our products and technology. Unless we and our
subsidiaries are able to generate sufficient revenue or raise additional funds when needed, it is likely that we will be unable to continue our planned
activities, even if we make progress in our research and development projects.

 · We may have to postpone or limit the pace of our research and development work and planned clinical trials of our product candidates unless our
cash resources increase through a growth in revenues or additional equity investment or borrowing.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

Item 3. Default Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not Applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6.          Exhibits

Exhibit
Numbers

 
Description

   
3.1  Articles of Incorporation with all amendments*
   
3.2  By-Laws, as Amended (1)
   
10.1  Second Amendment to License Agreement, dated January 25, 2016, between OncoCyte Corporation and The Wistar Institute of Anatomy

and Biology *
   
31  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification*
   
32  Section 1350 Certification*
   
101  Interactive Data Files
   
101 INS  XBRL Instance Document*
   
101SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema*
   
101CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase*
   
101LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase*
   
101PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase*
   
101DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Document*

(1) Incorporated by reference to Registration Statement on Form S-1, File Number 33-48717 and Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 thereto filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on June 22, 1992, and August 27, 1992, respectively.

 
* Filed herewith
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 
 BIOTIME, INC.
   
Date: August 9, 2016 /s/ Michael D. West  
 Michael D. West
 Co-Chief Executive Officer

Date: August 9, 2016 /s/ Aditya Mohanty  
 Aditya Mohanty
 Co-Chief Executive Officer

Date: August 9, 2016 /s/ Russell Skibsted  
 Russell Skibsted
 Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 3.1

 1516389
 

ENDORSED
FILED

in the office of the Secretary of State
of the State of California

 
NOV 30 1990

 
MARCH FONG EU, Secretary of

State

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF

BIOTIME, INC

I

The name of the corporation is BIOTIME, INC.

II

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the general Corporation
Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California
Corporations Code.

III

NUMBER OF DIRECTORS

The authorized number of directors shall be no less than seven nor more than thirteen as set by resolution of the Board of Directors. The initial
number of directors shall be seven.

IV

The name and address in this state of the corporation's initial agent for service of process is:

Ronald S. Barkin 
3050 Shattuck Avenue 
Berkeley, CA 97404 

 



V

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock which shall be designated common stock. The total number of shares it is
authorized to issue is ten million (10,000,000).

VI

NO PREFERENCES, PRIVILEGES, RESTRICTIONS

No distinctions shall exist between the shares of the corporation of the holders thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, who are the incorporators of this corporation have executed these Articles of Incorporation on
November 30, 1990.

 /s/ Ronald S. Barkin
 RONALD S. BARKIN, Incorporator
 



AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF

BIOTIME, INC.

Paul Segall and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the President and the Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California Corporation.

2.          The Articles of Incorporation of this corporation are amended to read in full as follows:

"ONE: The name of this corporation is BioTime, Inc.

TWO: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General
Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business, or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the
California Corporations Code.

THREE: The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of shares, which shall be designated "Common Shares" and "Preferred Shares". The
number of Common Shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 5,000,000 and the number of Preferred Shares which the corporation is authorized
to issue is 1,000,000. The Preferred Shares may be issued in one or more series as the board of directors may by resolution determine. The board of directors
is authorized to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares and to determine or alter the rights, preferences, privileges, and restrictions granted
to or imposed on the shares of Preferred Shares as a class, or upon any wholly unissued series of any Preferred Shares. The board of directors may, by
resolution, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares
subsequent to the issue of shares of that series. Upon the amendment of this article to read as herein set forth, each outstanding share of common stock is
converted into or reconstituted as 0.1667 Common Share.

FOUR: The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent permissible under California
law. The corporation is authorized to indemnify "agents", as such term is defined in Section 317 of the California Corporations Code, to the fullest extent
permissible under California law."

3.          The foregoing amendment of articles of incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of articles of incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
Section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding shares of the corporation is 5,351,672. The number of shares voting in favor of the
amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more than 50%.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this amendment are true and correct of our
own knowledge.

Date: July 15, 1991
 
 /s/ Paul Segall
 Paul Segall, President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary
 



 A494281
 

ENDORSED
FILED

in the office of the Secretary of State
of the State of California

 
JUL 20 1997

 
/s/ Bill Jones

BILL JONES, Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Paul E. Segall and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.           The sentence of Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation that now reads "The number of Common Shares which the Corporation is
authorized to issue is 5,000,000 and the number of Preferred Shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000,000" is amended to read as follows:

"The number of Common Shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 25,000,000 and the number of Preferred Shares which the
Corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000,000."

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding Common Shares of the corporation is 3,203,193. There are no Preferred Shares
outstanding. The number of Common Shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was
more than 50%.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and
correct of our own knowledge.

Executed at Berkeley, California on June 20, 1997.

 /s/ Paul Segall
 Paul E. Segall, President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary



 A0510119
 

ENDORSED - FILED
in the office of the Secretary of State

of the State of California
 

JUL 18 1998
 

BILL JONES, Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Ronald S. Barkin and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.          The sentence of Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation that now reads "The number of Common Shares which the Corporation is
authorized to issue is 25,000,000 and the number of Preferred Shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000,000" is amended to read as
follows:

"The number of Common Shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 40,000,000 and the number of Preferred Shares which the
Corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000,000."

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding Common Shares of the corporation entitled to vote with respect to the amendment was
9,935,579. There are no Preferred Shares outstanding. The number of Common Shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote
required. The percentage vote required was more than 50%.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and
correct of our own knowledge.

Executed at Berkeley, California on June 1, 1998.

 /s/ Ronald S. Barkin
 Ronald S. Barkin, President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary



 A0648585
 

FILED
in the office of the Secretary of State

of the State of California
 

JUL 27 2006

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Hal Sternberg and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the Vice-President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.          The second sentence of Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation is amended to read as follows:

"The number of Common Shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 50,000,000, and the number of Preferred Shares which the
corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000,000."

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding shares of the corporation entitled to vote with respect to the amendment was
22,574,374. The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more than
50%.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of
our own knowledge.

Executed at Emeryville, California on July 25, 2006.

 /s/ Hal Sternberg
 Hal Sternberg, Vice President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary
 



 A0697146
 

ENDORSED - FILED
in the office of the Secretary of State

of the State of California
 

OCT 19 2009

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Michael D. West and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.          Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation is amended to read as follows:

THREE: The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of shares, which shall be designated "Common Shares" and "Preferred Shares". The
number of Common Shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 75,000,000, and the number of Preferred Shares which the corporation is
authorized to issue is 1,000,000. The Preferred Shares may be issued in one or more series as the board of directors may by resolution designate.
The board of directors is authorized to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares and to determine or alter the rights, preferences,
privileges, and restrictions granted to or imposed upon the Preferred Shares as a class, or upon any wholly unissued series of Preferred Shares. The
board of directors may, by resolution, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of
shares of any series of Preferred Shares subsequent to the issue of shares of that series.

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding Common Shares of the corporation entitled to vote with respect to the amendment was
32,614,563. The number of Common Shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more
than 50%. There are no Preferred Shares of the corporation issued and outstanding.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and
correct of our own knowledge.

Executed at Alameda, California on October 16, 2009.

 /s/ Michael D. West
 Michael D. West, President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary
 



 A0740983
 

FILED
Secretary of State
State of California

 
May 22, 2013

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Michael D. West and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.          Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation is amended to read as follows:

THREE: The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of shares, which shall be designated "Common Shares" and "Preferred Shares". The
number of Common Shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 125,000,000, and the number of Preferred Shares which the corporation
is authorized to issue is 2,000,000. The Preferred Shares may be issued in one or more series as the board of directors may by resolution designate.
The board of directors is authorized to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares and to determine or alter the rights, preferences,
privileges, and restrictions granted to or imposed upon the Preferred Shares as a class, or upon any wholly unissued series of Preferred Shares. The
board of directors may, by resolution, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of
shares of any series of Preferred Shares subsequent to the issue of shares of that series.

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding Common Shares of the corporation entitled to vote with respect to the amendment was
53,361,825. The number of Common Shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more
than 50% of the outstanding Common Shares entitled to vote. There are no Preferred Shares of the corporation issued and outstanding.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and
correct of our own knowledge.

Executed at Alameda, California on May 21, 2013.

 /s/ Michael D. West
 Michael D. West, President
  
 /s/ Judith Segall
 Judith Segall, Secretary
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FILED
Secretary of State

State of California

June 15, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Michael D. West and Judith Segall certify that:

1.          They are President and Secretary, respectively, of BioTime, Inc., a California corporation.

2.          Article THREE of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation is amended to read as follows:

THREE:  The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of shares, which shall be designated "Common Shares" and "Preferred Shares". 
The number of Common Shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 150,000,000, and the number of Preferred Shares which the
corporation is authorized to issue is 2,000,000. The Preferred Shares may be issued in one or more series as the board of directors may by
resolution designate.  The board of directors is authorized to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares and to determine or
alter the rights, preferences, privileges, and restrictions granted to or imposed upon the Preferred Shares as a class, or upon any wholly
unissued series of Preferred Shares.  The board of directors may, by resolution, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of
such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series of Preferred Shares subsequent to the issue of shares of that series.

3.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.

4.          The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with
section 902 of the Corporations Code.  The total number of outstanding Common Shares of the corporation entitled to vote with respect to the amendment
was 90,489,133.  The number of Common Shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required.  The percentage vote required was
more than 50% of the outstanding Common Shares entitled to vote.  There are no Preferred Shares of the corporation issued and outstanding.
 



We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of
our own knowledge.

Executed at Alameda, California on June 15, 2016.
 
 s/Michael D. West  
 Michael D. West, President  

 s/Judith Segall  
 Judith Segall, Secretary  
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment (the "Second Amendment") is made effective as of May 27, 2016 (the "Second Amendment Effective Date"), by and between The
Wistar Institute of Anatomy and Biology ("Wistar") and Oncocyte Corporation ("OncoCyte").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS the parties entered into a License Agreement dated January 22, 2016 (the "License Agreement");

WHEREAS the parties amended the License Agreement by entering into a First Amendment to the License Agreement dated January 25, 2016
(the "First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS now seeking to add an additional patent application to the amended License Agreement the parties wish to enter into this Second
Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1.         All capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them in the amended License Agreement. Except as
expressly amended or modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the amended License Agreement remain in full force and effect.

2.         Exhibit A of the License Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit A-l included in this Second
Amendment.

3.          In consideration of this Second Amendment, Oncocyte shall pay to Wistar a one-time, non-refundable, non-creditable license amendment fee of
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000 USD) within 30 days of the Second Amendment Effective Date.

4.         This Second Amendment shall be construed by and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard
to its principles of conflicts of law.

5.         This Second Amendment shall become binding when any one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, shall bear the
signatures of Wistar and OncoCyte. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and counterparts may be exchanged by
electronic transmission (including by email), each of which shall be deemed an original as against the party whose signature appears thereon, but all of which
taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Second Amendment
Wistar Reference No. LIC15-35-AMD-2 Wistar/Oncocyte
27-May-16 Tech ID No. 16-16
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the First
Amendment Effective Date.
 
THE WISTAR INSTITUTE OF ANATOMY AND
BIOLOGY

 ONCOCYTE CORPORATION  

     
By: /s/ Heather Steinman  By: /s/ William Annett  

  
Name: Heather Steinman  Name: William Annett  

  
Title: Vice President for Business Development &  Title: CEO  
 Executive Director, Technology Transfer     

The Wistar Institute  Date: July 5, 2016  
Date: May 27, 2016     
 
Second Amendment
Wistar Reference No. LIC15-35-AMD-2 Wistar/Oncocyte
27-May-16 Tech ID No. 16-16
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EXHIBIT A-l

Licensed Patents

Tech ID Serial Number Filing Date Title Inventors
15-12 62/163,766 May 19, 2015 Methods and Compositions for Diagnosing or

Detecting Lung Cancers
Drs. Louise

Showe, Michael K. Showe,
Andrei V. Kossenkov

16-16 To be provided June,2016 Compositions and Methods for Diagnosing
Lung Cancers Using Gene Expression Profiles

Drs. Louise
Showe, Michael K. Showe,

Andrei V. Kossenkov
 
Second Amendment
Wistar Reference No. LIC15-35-AMD-2 Wistar/Oncocyte
27-May-16 Tech ID No. 16-16
 
 

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit 31

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Michael D. West, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of BioTime, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which the periodic reports are being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2016

/s/ Michael D. West  
Michael D. West
Co-Chief Executive Officer
 



Exhibit 31

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Aditya Mohanty, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of BioTime, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which the periodic reports are being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2016

/s/ Aditya Mohanty  
Aditya Mohanty
Co-Chief Executive Officer
 



Exhibit 31

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Russell Skibsted, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of BioTime, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which the periodic reports are being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2016

/s/ Russell Skibsted  
Russell Skibsted
Chief Financial Officer
 
 



Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of BioTime, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), we, Michael D. West, Co-Chief Executive Officer, Aditya Mohanty, Co-Chief Executive Officer,
and Russell Skibsted, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 9, 2016

/s/ Michael D. West  
Michael D. West
Co-Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Aditya Mohanty  
Aditya Mohanty
Co-Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Russell Skibsted  
Russell Skibsted
Chief Financial Officer
 
 


